

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DESHAUN BULLOCK, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Carlyle Parish LLC
Kathryn B. Parish*
3407 Jefferson, #128
Saint Louis, MO 63118
*Counsel of Record
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented For Review	i
List of Parties and Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. V	2
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	2
Statement of The Case	3
Reasons For Granting The Writ.....	8
I. <i>United States v. Watts</i>, 519 U.S. 148 (1997) does not adequately address the issue of enhancing a person’s sentencing based on acquitted conduct in light of developments in case-law, and this Court needs to address this issue.	8
II. The use of conduct acquitted in an entirely sperate judicial proceeding to enhance a sentence presents additional issues that should be addressed by this Court.	15
Conclusion.....	19

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Appendix A: Court of Appeals Opinion (May 31, 2022)	1a
Appendix B: Judgment In Criminal Case District Court (April 19, 2021)	9a
Appendix C: Denial of Petition for Rehearing (July 13, 2022).....	16a
Appendix D: Pages From Sentencing Transcript (April 16, 2020)	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	12, 13
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	12, 13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	12
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	17
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	12
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014)	13
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437, 445 (1992).....	13
<i>Michigan v. Beck</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1243, 206 L. Ed. 2d 240 (2020)	14
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249, 1256, 197 L. Ed. 2d 611 (2017) ..	11, 13, 17
<i>People v. Beck</i> , 504 Mich. 605, 627, 939 N.W.2d 213, 225 (2019).....	14
<i>State v. Marley</i> , 321 N.C. 415, 425, 364 S.E.2d 133 (1988)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2004)	8
<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 891 F.2d 686 (8th Cir.1989)	17-18
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342, 1349 (11th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Horne</i> , 474 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Jamerson</i> , 674 F. Appx. 696 (9th Cir. 2017)	12

<i>United States v. Maddox</i> , 803 F.3d 1215, 1220-1222 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 224 F.3d 757, (8th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. McClinton</i> , Case No. 21-1557	3-4, 8
<i>United States v. Settles</i> , 530 F.3d 920 (D.C.Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Swartz</i> , 758 F. Appx. 108 (2nd Cir. 2018).....	11-12
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	17
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389, 400, (1995	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S.Const.Amend. 5.....	2, 3
U.S.Cons.Amend. 6.....	2, 3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	3, 12, 16
-----------------------	-----------

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3	16
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	16

Other Authority

Beutler, *A Look at the Use of Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing*, 88 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 809, 809 (1998) 8-9

Fed.R.Evid. 1101(d)(3).....17

Fed.R.Crim.Pro.Rule 3218

Johnson, *The Puzzling Persistence of Acquitted Conduct in Federal Sentencing, and What Can be Done About It*, 49 Suffolk Univ. L. Rev. 1, 25 (2016)10

Ngov, *Judicial Nullification of Juries: The Use of Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing*, 76 Tenn. L. Rev. 235, 261 (2009)11

Petitioner Deshaun Bullock prays that a writ of certiorari be granted to review the judgment of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals entered on November 9, 2021.
